
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, CULTURE & LEISURE SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2017 AT 5.30 PM

GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOM 5 - CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith CCDS Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Membership:

Councillor Steve Hastings (Chair)
Councillor Scott Harris (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Alicia Denny
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury
Councillor Lee Hunt
Councillor Matthew Winnington

Standing Deputies

Councillor Ben Dowling
Councillor Suzy Horton
Councillor Ian Lyon
Councillor Gemma New
Councillor Steve Pitt
Councillor Steve Wemyss

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Minutes of Previous Meeting - 27 March 2017 (Pages 3 - 8)

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2

RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the EDCL Scrutiny Panel held on 
27th March 2017 be approved as a correct record.

4  Review 'Smarter Cities - Making Portsmouth a Smarter, More 
Sustainable, City' - Sign off (Pages 9 - 48)

The panel's final report will be available for sign-off at the meeting.

RECOMMENDED that the panel officially sign-off their report for onward 
submission to the Cabinet.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 
 

 
1 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, CULTURE & LEISURE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Economic Development, Culture & Leisure 
Scrutiny Panel held on Monday, 27 March 2017 at 5.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Hannah Hockaday (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors Steve Hastings 
Yahiya Chowdhury 
Matthew Winnington 
 

 
10. Apologies for absence (AI 1) 

 
None. 
 

11. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
None. 
 

12. Minutes of Previous Meeting - 20 February 2017 (AI 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

13. Review - Smarter Cities (AI 4) 
 

a) Presentation by Chris Cooper of KnowNow 
 
Chris Cooper had made a presentation to the Ascent Events Smart Cities 
Conference 1-2 February in London (also attended by some of the panel), 
which he had tailored for the EDCL Scrutiny Panel. He outlined the 
background of his local consultancy business KnowNow Information Ltd 
(as a co-founder) which specialised in Smart City innovation and 
management of data. The core principle of the presentation would be the 
importance of involving the citizens. 
 
Chris Cooper had been involved in the formation of the standard PAS 181 
- Smart City Interoperability Framework for the delivery of a Smart City.  
Their research with local stakeholders had shown that there was 
expectation of a Smart City was for economic growth with people 
expressing their desire to see something happen in the Northern Quarter 
and for the Seafront to be made more attractive. 1  The presentation set 

                                            
1
 YouTube clip accessed via https://www.bsigroup.com/en-GB/smart-cities/Smart-Cities-

Standards-and-Publication/PAS-181-smart-cities-framework/ 
 

https://www.bsigroup.com/en-GB/smart-cities/Smart-Cities-Standards-and-Publication/PAS-181-smart-cities-framework/
https://www.bsigroup.com/en-GB/smart-cities/Smart-Cities-Standards-and-Publication/PAS-181-smart-cities-framework/


 
2 

 

out KnowNow
[...]
s. 
 
In response to members' questions the following was raised: 
 

 The UK are behind SE Asia in Smart City technology but the UK is 
innovative and more conscious of sustainability issues 

 Some of the best Smart City solutions were seen in Western Europe 
(Spain, Netherlands), Israel, Eastern and Central Europe 

 Advances in the UK included front-runners Bristol and London, the 
second tranche included Manchester, Milton Keynes, Glasgow and 
Peterborough, and councils now taking great strides were currently 
Leeds, Nottingham, Southend and Exeter.  

 Chris believed that Portsmouth and Southampton were 6 years behind 
the front-runners, but Portsmouth has advantages in being a city 
hosting innovative companies, a vibrant university and exciting tourist 
attractions. 

 
With regard to the offer to visit Bristol, Chris felt this could be 4 months away 
and Claire Upton-Brown offered to find the necessary funding for members to 
travel there. 
 
Councillor Hockaday, as Chair, thanked Chris Cooper for his thought-
provoking presentation. 
 

b) Written evidence 
The panel noted the written evidence circulated from Simon Whitworth (on the 
Smart Cities conference) and Adil Mohammed (updating on the outcomes of 
Transport bids). 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.10 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Hannah Hockaday 
Chair 

 

 









1 

DRAFT  
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Economic Development, Culture & Leisure 
Scrutiny Panel 

 

 

SMART CITIES: 
 

'MAKING PORTSMOUTH A SMARTER,  
MORE SUSTAINABLE, CITY' 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date published:  August 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Under the terms of the council’s constitution, reports prepared by a scrutiny panel should be 
considered formally by the cabinet or the relevant cabinet member within a period of eight 
weeks, as required by Rule 11(a) of the Policy & Review Procedure Rules. 



2 

 
 
PREFACE 
 
The Economic Development, Culture & Leisure Scrutiny Panel reviewed Smart Cities 

and the ways in which Portsmouth c
[...]
ates 
Masterplan will set out the University’s vision for developments over the 
coming 20-25 years and will see significant investment in new buildings, the 
upgrading of existing buildings and investment in new public space between 
buildings for informal social interaction. 
 

6.1.7 An idea being put forward by the university was the future pedestrianisation of 
Hampshire Terrace to create a new mixed-use high-quality public space. The 
panel was concerned that there could knock on traffic effects by closing roads 
for pedestrianisation.  There should be carefully considered action plans for 
prime locations such as Hampshire Terrace or Clarence Pier to see what the 
public gain could be.   
 

6.1.8 The Assistant Director of Culture & City Development reported that there was 
the opportunity for housing designs to be considered at a more strategic level 
through the reviewing of the Local Plan and the Transport Plan. This would 
encourage investment in the public realm and people's ideas are invited in this 
process.   
 



22 

6.1.9 Sea Defences and the Waterfront 
In exploring the idea of the sea defences being 'future proofed', Professor 
Lehmann advocated the need for good designs of public space, as seen at 
new waterfronts in Bordeaux, Sydney and Lower Manhattan, which 
incorporated landscaping elements.  He also reported that the Blackpool 
seafront had taken an innovative approach regarding the design of sea 
defences.   
 

6.1.10 PCC's Assistant Director of Culture & City Development clarified that 
Portsmouth's sea defences were at a conceptual design, with focus on 
securing funding from the Environment Agency.  Professor Lehmann felt it was 
key to ensure that Portsmouth has a world class standard waterfront 
incorporating good landscaping, promenades and public space elements of 
very high standard.   
 

6.1.11 Green Urban Space 
Prof Lehmann was keen to encourage easy access to more green space and 
community gardens.  Tree planting along stre
[...]
iness plans.  
 

7.2 The Urban Nexus Bid with the University of Portsmouth 
In considering Professor Lehmann's presentation (see also section 6.1.17) the 
panel supported, in principle, a joint way of taking forward innovation, but 
members acknowledged that it was not the role of the Panel to consider and 
decide whether Portsmouth City Council should be one of the partners to the 
expression of interest which needed to be submitted to the EU on 15 March 
2017. Professor Lehmann and Claire Upton-Brown as Assistant Director of 
Culture & City Development would be liaising and raising this further with the 
appropriate members and a preliminary expression of interest was 
subsequently submitted. 

 
7.3 Smart Cities conference 

As part of the review Councillors Hannah Hockaday and Matthew Winnington 
both attended part of the 2 day conference by Ascent Events in London on 1st 
/2nd February, along with PCC officers. Their feedback on areas innovation 
from around the country included: 

 

 City Verve - funding had been secured for Manchester Council for a 
'Smart Area' of the city at Oxford Road (their bid was worth £10m15) 
Innovation Bids were also being invited on a partnership basis with 
universities and businesses to make cities safer, an example was the 
development of an App to report potholes which showed in real-time 
the reporting and updating of progress with photographs of repairs 

 

 Sheffield used a system called 'Changify' for urban innovation. 
 

                                            
15

 https://www.gov.uk/government/news/manchester-wins-10m-prize-to-become-world-leader-in-smart-

city-technology 

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/manchester-wins-10m-prize-to-become-world-leader-in-smart-city-technology
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/manchester-wins-10m-prize-to-become-world-leader-in-smart-city-technology


27 

 Milton Keynes was also advanced in the design management of the 
city and efficient use of energy and providing edu
[...]
sley Director of Public Health 

Lindy Elliott, Library & Archive 
Services Manager 

Powerpoint presentation 

Report to Cabinet Member 
for Culture, Leisure & Sport 
'Library learning offers' 
dated 7 October 2016 

And  list of Library Services 
digital courses 

 

 

27 March 2017 Chris Cooper, KnowNow, Smart 
Cities consultants 

Presentation 

 

Written evidence - update 
from Adil Mohammad on 
Transport bids 

   

 



40 

Appendix 2    GLOSSARY of terms and abbreviations used 

 

4G  Name of the fourth generation of mobile networks, to 

provide faster broadband internet access; 5G is now 

anticipated 

Apps  'Applications' for use on smart and mobile phones, tablets 

etc. 

Beacon Technology For Apps interacting with personal mobile devices and 

detecting customers' locations 

Big Data The large volume (or complexity) of data generated by 

digital processes, that can be analysed for business trends 

Connectivity In this review this is used in both a technical sense 

meaning the ability to connect systems or application 

programs and also in a geographical sense regarding 

connecting different parts of the city  

DPH Director of Public Health at Portsmouth City Council  

EDCL The Economic Development, Culture & Leisure Scrutiny 

Panel, undertaking this review 

EU  European Union 

GPS Global Positioning System - using satellite tracking 

IT/ICT  Information Technology/Information and Communication 

Technology 

I o T  The Internet of Things is a network of internet-connected 

objects able to collect and exchange data using 

embedded sensors 

LA Local Authority 

LED 'Light Emitting Diode' - lighting which is energy efficient  

PCC Portsmouth City Council 

PDA Personal Digital Assistant - handheld devices (PCs) 

Solar PV Solar photovoltaic (PV) panels are placed on buildings 

which convert sunlight directly into electricity  

U o P  University of Portsmouth 

 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting - 27 March 2017
	smart city pillars

	4 Review 'Smarter Cities - Making Portsmouth a Smarter, More Sustainable, City' - Sign off



Minutes of the meeting


1

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, CULTURE & LEISURE SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES of the meeting of the Economic Development, Culture & Leisure 
Scrutiny Panel held on Wednesday, 16 August 2017 at 5.30 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Steve Hastings (in the Chair)

Councillors Scott Harris
Yahiya Chowdhury

1. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

None.

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

None.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting - 27 March 2017 (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the EDCL Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 27 
March 2017 were agreed as a correct record, to be signed by the Chair of that 
meeting.

4. Review 'Smarter Cities - Making Portsmouth a Smarter, More 
Sustainable, City' - Sign off (AI 4)

Councillor Hastings, as Chair, wished to thank Mr Brown, a member of the 
public, for pointing out an error at paragraph 5.4.8 regarding the 
establishment of an arms-length company which had not in fact been set up 
(although this had been the intention at the time of the presentation).  
Therefore the last sentence of paragraph 5.4.8 would be deleted from the final 
report which would then be submitted to Cabinet.

Claire Upton-Brown, Assistant Director of Culture & City Development, 
reported that Chris Cooper was still offering to co-ordinate a visit to Bristol, 
with a number of other local authorities, which would be helpful in establishing 
a local network approach in pursuing Smart Cities initiatives. The panel 
members supported this approach and felt that Smart Cities advances were 
crucial to the regeneration and future design of Portsmouth.

RESOLVED that the report 'Smart Cities: Making Portsmouth a Smarter, 
More Sustainable, City" be signed off (subject to minor amendment) for 
onward submission to the Cabinet.



2

The meeting concluded at 5.45 pm.

Councillor Steve Hastings
Chair


